

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 13-36078

**OREGON NATURAL DESERT ASSOCIATION and
AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior, and
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,**

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the
District of Oregon No. 3:12-cv-596-MO

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**Peter M. (“Mac”) Lacy
(OSB # 013223)**

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n
917 SW Oak Street, Ste. 419
Portland, OR 97205
503-525-0193
lacy@onda.org

**Laurence (“Laird”) J.
Lucas**

(ISB # 4733)
P.O. Box 1342
Boise, ID 83701
208-424-1466 (phone/fax)
llucas@lairdlucas.org

**David H. Becker
(OSB # 081507)**

Law Office of
David H. Becker, LLC
833 SE Main Street #302
Portland, OR 97214
(503) 388-9160
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMSv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE EIS’S EVALUATION OF WINTER HABITAT AT THE PROJECT SITE VIOLATED NEPA 3

 A. The Court Cannot Limit its Review to the Administrative Record Because Appellees did not Cross-Appeal..... 3

 B. The BLM’s Failure to Study Winter Habitat at the Project Site Violated NEPA 4

II. BLM FAILED TO EVALUATE THE PROJECT’S EFFECT ON GENETIC CONNECTIVITY. 13

 A. The Record Does Not Support the Secretary’s Reliance on the Shield of Mitigatable “Low Density” Habitat 15

 B. No Deference to Scientific Judgment is Warranted on This Issue ... 23

 C. The Court Should Reject the Secretary’s Preclusion Arguments..... 26

 1. *ONDA put BLM on notice regarding genetic connectivity.* 26

 2. *ONDA did not waive its right to challenge the Secretary’s failure to assess genetic connectivity.*..... 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bolker v. Comm’r, IRS</i> , 760 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	27
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 20, 24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 585 F. App’x 613 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Mendocino Env’tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7

<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Rasmussen</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Or. 2006).....	28
<i>S. Or. Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark</i> , 747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Spurlock v. FBI</i> , 69 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	29

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 460nnn(5)(B).....	13, 28
16 U.S.C. § 460nnn-12(a).....	13, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(H).....	6, 12, 23

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	12, 23, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(b)	12, 23, 28

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	12, 23, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15	12, 23, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 23, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)	6, 7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	12, 23, 28
